

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY APPELLATE PANEL  
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

---

BAP NO. MB 22-016

---

Bankruptcy Case No. 19-12419-JEB

---

ROWLEY SOLAR, LLC,  
Debtor

---

BONNIE BERKOWITZ, BARBARA BERKOWITZ, and  
MAVEN REVOCABLE TRUST,  
Appellants

v.

INVALEON TECHNOLOGIES CORPORATION,  
Appellee

---

On Appeal from a Decision  
of the United States Bankruptcy  
Court for the District of Massachusetts (Eastern Division)

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLEE**

---

Joshua A. Burnett, Esq.  
William J. Amann, Esq.  
Amann Burnett, PLLC  
757 Chestnut Street  
Manchester, NH 03104  
603-696-5401  
jburnett@amburlaw.com

Counsel for the Appellee,  
Invaleon Technologies Corporation

October 6, 2022

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
<u>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</u>	ii
<u>STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION</u>	1
<u>STANDARD OF APPELLATE REVIEW</u>	1
<u>STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES</u>	1
<u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u>	1
<u>SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT</u>	2
<u>ARGUMENT</u>	3
I. <i>No Agreement Existed that ITC was never to be present on the Property after the closing.</i>	3
II. <i>Even if there were evidence of an oral agreement that ITC would never be present on the Property after the sale, the inclusion of such an oral agreement as a material term is barred by the parol evidence rule.</i>	9
III. <i>Any alleged reliance by Berkowitz on alleged representations made by ITC is not reasonable.</i>	10
<u>CONCLUSION</u>	11
<u>STATEMENT REGARDING RELATED CASES</u>	12
<u>STATEMENT REGARDING INTERESTED PARTIES</u>	13
<u>CORPORATE OWNERSHIP STATEMENT</u>	14
<u>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE</u>	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases Cited

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Bank v. Int'l Bus. Machs. Corp.</i> 145 F.3d 420, 424 (1st Cir.1998)	9
<i>Boroff v. Tully</i> 818 F.2d 106, 108 (1st Cir.1987)	4
<i>Coll v. PB Diagnostic Sys., Inc.</i> 50 F.3d 1115, 1123 (1st Cir.1995)	9
<i>In re Fiffy</i> 293 B.R. 293 B.R. 550, 554 (1st Cir. B.A.P. 2003)	4
<i>In re San Miguel Sandoval</i> 327 B.R. 493, 505 (1st Cir. B.A.P. 2005)	3, 4
<i>Pride Hyundai, Inc. v. Chrysler Fin. Co., L.L.C.</i> 369 F.3d 603, 615 (1st Cir.2004)	9
<i>Watson v. Boyajian</i> 309 B.R. 652, 658 (1st Cir. B.A.P. 2004)	4

### Statutes & Rules Cited

	<u>Page</u>
Fed.R.Bankr.P. 8013	3

### Treatises Cited

	<u>Page</u>
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 213 comments a & b.	9
